AR AR

—8— CHINESE JOURNAL OF FOOD HYGIENE 2024 4F55 36 H5 1 1

FRRE

1 21 4 5 g A B vp = 3R UM AN R e AR BRI 25 PF B R A8 5 2

R 2HMAL, FEE L AE

(1. A T IHAFBRIAFREAFER, LT 100048;2. X B R ZAMNBGITFE TS, E  100022;3. b %

THAFLFGHATAESER, L 1000484 BH T A5 ZAREFNBR AR AT ELLLE,
e 10004855, F M P H 0TI B B R AR F S, TR F M 213022)

i ZE:BN BIFARIHHETREFLTZRABATREREL G THEBAE, TEYREBRFFE L
Moy 2 2R/ E iz EkFR LB REFN, Ak RETH L AREF oM LU 5 AR R AR A 4 Y oh 5 e i
A4 A (LB ILER), &5 10%(V/V) TEA 4% (V/V) T, # B GB 5009. 156—2016 44 5 ik iZ o A B, B4
BASE 42 E R4 E GB 31604, 15—2016 #= GB 31604. 48—2016 FF R B &4 T oyt X AT, BR  4r4F
Ye BB ARVIV) LR, Z R A A TR EHBRFLEHT 10%(1//1/ LB, MEAFRMET, ZRA
Mefe PREM AR EEMANGAE, XN TAEBBEEEBORLL T IS ERAFNTRES S, MAER K
Kby 3G | W K 09 BARE B K R R HA G, zf%uizi/r’rfﬂﬁﬁ‘iwz#fxm%%lau#’i%ﬂflLo it e E R
Hopeg = %ak%?ﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬂéﬁi—zz KE AL R G R A — B Z R A0 A K F TRk R A RS 4G 4 A
W, ZEF SRR EABRBREBRLSN ZRA G THRESTRFYTRREE S AL TFRYILE R, B
BRAR A AR IR o G AR N R AR A B ATk RO KR

KB ZRf; VEk; TH; AR %s; HFEEREL

HE S ES :RI55 XERERIRAS A M E S :1004-8456(2024)01-0008-07

DOI:10. 13590/j. cjth. 2024. 01. 002

Migration of melamine and formaldehyde under acidic conditions in bamboo fiber-melamine
resin tableware
ZHANG Hong'?, JIN Lili’, WENG Yunxuan®*, ZHU Lei’
(1. School of Light Industry, Beijing Technology and Business University, Beijing 100048, China;

2. China National Center for Food Safety Risk Assessment, Beijing 100022, China;3. College of
Chemistry and Materials Engineering, Beijing Technology and Business University, Beijing 100048,
China;4. Key Laboratory of Plastic Hygiene and Safety Quality Evaluation Technology, Beijing 100048,
China;5. Changzhou Safety Testing Center for Entry—Exit Industrial and Consumable Products, Jiangsu
Changzhou 213022, China)

Abstract: Objective To study the migration rule of melamine and formaldehyde under acidic conditions in bamboo
fiber-melamine resin (BM) tableware, discuss the main factors affecting the migration level and safety risks, and provide
suggestions for the safety management of such products. Methods A total of 14 brands of BM tableware (including baby
and infant tableware) with clear identification of bamboo fiber in the market were collected. Ethanol (10%, V/V) and
acetic acid (4%, V/V) were selected, and the tableware were soaked in according to GB 5009. 156—2016, and then
conduct migration tests under acidic conditions according to the national food safety standards GB 31604. 15—2016 and
GB 31604.48—2016. Results When BM tableware was exposed to 4% (V/V) acetic acid, the migration level of

melamine and formaldehyde was much higher than that of 10% (V/V) ethanol. For a single sample, the migration trend of

W #5 B #9:2022-11-10
E&W B :ERESHFEITH(2022YFF0607202)
EHEBN R X ST A FRFT AR BB R TFEALAFR  E-mail:zhanghong@cfsa.net.cn

BEEE:H

g B HKR HMRITEABHMIEZLRFFNM E-mail: wyxuan@th.btbu.edu.cn
AR HRFEOARTREALERAFAESL RNE#F4E  E-mail: zhulei@cfsa.net.cn
2 R4 A A



7 T 2 M o R v b = SR RN AN PP RETE R 46 1 T I RS R —— Kk L L 4%

_9_

melamine and formaldehyde was positively correlated, and long-term repeated exposure to more acidic food may have

caused a higher chance of excessive migration. With increased frequency of use, the migration level of melamine and

formaldehyde increased gradually, which was more obvious in the products with higher bamboo fiber addition. Conclusion

The migration rules of melamine and formaldehyde in BM tableware were basically the same after long term repeated use.

The migration level of melamine better reflected the decomposition of resin. BM tableware had a higher chance of

excessive migration when repeatedly contacting acidic food for a long time, especially for infant products. The guidance on

labels and consumer education should be strengthened and the use of non-conforming raw materials should be eliminated to

promote the development of the industry within safety standards.

Key words: Melamine; formaldehyde; migration; food safety; bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware

o e A B A R LA = 3R U TR i O s R
AR — IR B R AR B SR M & Y
SN, CEE R Ar BRI R, 24 T 1R
Jof Bz T AR ARAT L, A4S L E K B LR
B T B bRE A B0 e SR R A 1
R0 9 e g 2 b 2 S I — 5 LA B0 K SR W) 2T 4
PEIURN . 8 R RAG R 22 U 19 R D8 HE 19 K7 5t
L AH W) 2T 4E % e BN B I £ Hk ek
WAZ Bz K

VT AR SR, O T e AR LAY 2 A P TR) I A Kk
A= TG RS5O 5, = SR U A R R AR AT R
FMRIY E B 2K ZIBFRE R, B R
= IR UM R AT B A SR AR R T A T B R
IR KT, HBE B IR B R ] A IR
B R, 3R RS B R T R A R g
XF BRI SR T — R A AH DG HIF 5T, 15 [ R S XU
AL B 5T P ( Bundesinstitut fiir Risikobewertung, BfR AN
7 [ B 30 2 A DR ML & 42 JR) (Bundesamt fiir
Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit, BVIL,)!
DA K RS B R ARDRE SIS P 1 &R 48 (Rapid Alert
System for Food and Feed ,RASFF) "™ 4 35 4 X A By £F
2 % T s B v = B U A Y R B O AR AT T XU
a7 R ) U A o B AR S e g B AR
B A T 2 B R B E T — R A

TERURR I, LR 2l 2 A e

SR, T I AT I oK 28 G0 T R AR W) 21 4 %) 5 T
FAORE 2 A PR 5 WA B BT 5T, Bk = AR ) 2 4 s AL
APV J7 1 HT T T L 2 0 ARG S
PEEER IR R B WA A O A9 A LT R
WEoE . % IR BT £F 4 % e s HAe F [ i 3 5 A R
B, How B e A B STk B [ T 3
1 7 21 4 4 A8 HAR D AR MR RE i, X281 R o
Fi% = SR U AT TR T R T B AL A R G A% AL A A
I, LA O Jim 29 2 4R 22 A PR VA O 05 KRB
A S A

1 MREFZE
1.1 B

AT T FHRE i 32 B 38 i AN ) R T
Py kA CRERE T L 14 FOASTE 5 H
B A LS AT 8 4 ) 2 e s ELRE AR AR SR T
AHE ¥ R EE M EE . s g BAR iR
JLEMER, R RE LR 1, Brg A RE
[ VR i 6~8 14, 433 FH - I 4 R B8
1.2 FEAUE 5

AR 1200 YA €515 A C 2% A1 W ST A DU
([ Agilent 24 1) ; CARY 300 Conc £24M 066
JE it (3 B VARIAN 2 &) 5 Nicolet Summit & B i

Tl AR R B S R

Table 1~ Sample information of bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware

Gi's FERIEER EEbRIJLEARER WRERAER/L AARERSN A/ dn® 0210 em /L 051 om BB 1 F/dAm® SR S/VAdm?/L)

001 i = Jc —
002 R & I —
003 i S I —
004 i ﬁ Jc —
005 R S J —
006 HE T X —
007 i fo Jc —
008 R T I —
009 i T I —
010 i S X —
011 R ﬁ 0.4 2.86
012 i S Jc —
013 R T o —
014 R & P —

0.25 1.56 6.24
0.15 1.33 8.87
0.85 3.56 4.19
0.56 2.71 4.84
0.29 1.69 5.83
0.5 2.69 5.38
0.22 1.38 6.27
0.41 2.27 5.54
0.35 2.08 5.94
0.56 2.49 4.45
— — 7.15
0.66 2.79 4.23
0.44 2.18 4.95
0.37 2.06 5.57




AR AR

CHINESE JOURNAL OF FOOD HYGIENE

2024 4E%F 36 55 11

AR LT A G TE AL (36 E R R B 24 | s Milli-
Q #ali/k &4t (3£ E Millipore 2y 7 ) ; 8 75 75 YEAX
(RS A AR A PR W) 5 i B TR K i
" RAI AR AT R A .

= RE M (99. 4% , {5 [E Dr. Ehrenstorfer 22 7)) 3
LR (rpral, Bl BB M AR A ) ; LB
(JrHral, e e fl 7m0 A R A A s O (5%
4l e nUIR AR B R A IRA FD) s KGR — &
O WEN IR (99% , bt 28 BB B A BRA R
AN (L g Al , 22 7oAk) s K i T EE (1000 mg/L,
ANPEL) ; Z12%%(97% ,TCI) .

1.3 5k
1.3.1 &l

AR YRR A R A O A B CRR i), T AT R
P42 . MRE GB 31604, 1—2015(H fh % 4
B R b 7 o B M ek A A A 0 3 ) ) Y
BOR W EEALERELY RIS IAE . &
M, 25 P& B 457 00 4 — 3R U e R Y 8 7 TR M T v 7
TR REE Y H 4% (V/V) LR 10%(V/V) Z
T3 500 Ay T R 2 4 b N O A A ik
Py I R Ak S R v A I R M A AL
b AR WRBIE 5T BE B b 3R PR BRI VR B S AL
AR 1 DU 5 0% T80 08 ) 2% 4 3 8% 70 'C .2 h R SH
AR oE LN

Fie R GB 5009. 156—2016( £ i 22 4> [H % b 1
1 i 42 il A et i A A 3K 6 A B vk 3 ) ) 1

MUE BEAT 3~15 WE 2RI K, 4 Ol ] — 1
B An L) o R I R R AT A I AT

B, DUk o B R HE R IR . LB A
1.3.2 ERBEE

P R0 P 152 I 43 1) 4% | GB 31604 15—
20164 F 5 22 4 1 G o 1 1 Ml b RE 2 A 2,
4,6- =& FH-1,3,5- 7 (= RFNE) TR 5 0 E )
K GB 31604. 48—2016{ & it % 4> [E R br il & 4%
fi A et K Al i H T SRS 0 ) B — A 3R
SN RS
1.4 Z5RKIE

45 GB 31604. 1—2015 g #E (1 M 5 , i B 1K
I 235 TR MR Al L ) S o B S i AR (S) 5 AR AL
PHRFL (V) B (S/V) BEATREIE | DA S5 KRR i b J i
SRS TE . ARG T AR S DA A
s Bk 25 B 118 B i DA R 2 ik S L 7 11 P 2 1T AR
AL S/V, TohR R4S ik 19 FE i DA B A B TR T
2350 1) it i 1 TRT A BE 2SO 1 em BEXE R Y S/ V iE AT
TR 4SR5

2 #£R
201 BEMRASTR] £ AT AEL A B Y RS 1 Ol
ARHEIERERE 4% (V/V) LR 10%(V/V) L BEAE
HE BN I R R R R . R GB
31604. 1—2016 Fr#fE"* 1 5& [ £ 5 12 fil ) o o 41k
IR B RLE L 10% (V/V) B S A] LUAE Ry K
B (L BES 5 <10%) B AL 4, DRI T £
B 0L 4 v 9 3T RS O 6 45 S e T S A £F A 9 i AR
L v = SR GRT i R R T B o e R K A R Y
RGO . 4 i R AR A (/AR ) R TS o LR
B UL SEBR S/V B K/IN(6.24/8.87/4.19) 53 5l i
£ 001~003 5 FE A iELETT R 3 IRER K . BHAK
A0 25 3% 2,
#2 ATO YRR R S R AU T BT 4 (70 °CL2h)
Table 2 Migration of melamine and formaldehyde in bamboo

fiber-melamine resin tableware (70 ‘C, 2 h)

i IR A HBT A/ (mg/kg)
. L) /(mg/kg) )

LK B2 B3 IR 2k 3K
001 4%(V/V)ZIK  2.09 058 048 437 1.71 1.29

10%(V/V)ZE 030 ND° ND° 082 052 044

49%(V/V)Z® ND° 030 0.28 225 343 287
002 . . .
10%(V/V)ZBE  ND ND ND" 072 1.04 1.16

4%(V/V)LER 122 087 077 453 447 410
003 o B * -
10%(V/V) L ND ND ND 233  1.71 231

TE R AR T B D5 R AR R 0.2 mg/kg

GB 4806. 6—2016( & /it % 4= [ ZZAr o £ 5 4%
fiks FH S RER IR )R E , = R U I R B AR T
st T2 fi FH SRR A R B o b, = SR UG R AR R
NG 2.5 mg/kg HH AR E A2 A B A1
it 15 mg/ke; IR HLE T A 77 4 il 22 4 L&
f B SEREAE RE B A S, = R EU R R AN
B 1 mg/kge MW 2 BB 45 KR FE , il
FE S (35 LA H 001 55,002 %)% 3 IRiEH it
A6 D 45 SR A5 G bR v EEOR o HL[A) — R i = R
e 1R I B 0T B KOS AE 4% (V/V) SR s T
10%(V/V) BE B 7R TR M 55058 1) 25 A0 T A7 2 4 2% i
BHRWTEB KPR TR 10%(V/V) &
EE P R E R IR, = REMREB R E R
A A Y B A0, JC o A HOE B LA, D U S 2
IR YR 4% (V/V) LR IT R T R AT 5% .
2.2 BEMRER MR R SO B R A R 4G

R ER R s R AL 4% (V/V) SR K
T B L) 5 B8 BT R R L T T A kR P A I
MIIERS G O o — R U RN R 1) 3 AT A% it A T
gEIRULE 1 A 2,

1 R 2 T AT A s LR 2 i iR
PEE A, = SR EUMIT 7% B R R AR 05 (35. 7% )



7 T 2 M o R v b = SR RN AN PP RETE R 46 1 T I RS R —— Kk L L 4%

450

400
2 350
é&m—
@ 250 |
g 200
@Lm-
1M 100}

050

0.00

001* 002* 003 004 005% 006 007* 008

B S

009

B = RERTRE X
B =REHIIR R 2K
B =RERTR R 3R

010

011 012* 013

014

TE R B bR R LB AR R

&1
Figure 1
1000.00
% 100.00
E)
£
mﬂ 10.00
o)
Ji=)
il
E 1007
0.10
001* 002*

RS
TE R R bR R LB AR AL
K2 4% (VIV) Z 1R R S ) Bk 477 25 4 25 e 45 Horp B 3 A% 4 (70 °CL,2 h)

Figure 2 Migration of formaldehyde in bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware using 4% (V/V) acetic acid as food simulant (70 C, 2 h)

HrpL#EEEA 2 5005 5,012 5) ;8% 007 5
FEgh AN, T A REAT G T B IR 2ok . I
& 3 WAT ARSI IR i, T I AR = R U B I Y T
B P HE BRI o RS S R
FE i (64, 3%) I 2 0 B IR T8 i #a 35s /D R R
fi (14, 3% ) /3 i 78 I AR LA FE A (21, 4%)
WSS G R T #8 e, | —FEdhh, = REK
I F% R B R SR RS A — o MM DG L 3 IR
Bl o e I A — 2

AN AR U LB HY 007 5B 5 rp B AT
o AR 0 = R IR RO R . R
A L I A 4 2T B0 S 35 A 2R i, T A9 280 i
KDL 3. W T azob it & R at i 48 4, H 2050k
T I A B G, DRI DA 3 BT L AR R R
50T Y 15% (J5T 8 53 550 1Y % e b JoE 114 21 b
S (K 4) A, 007 5 #F i 7E 1 683,56 cm™ Al
1 050. 62 cm™" &b H B 38 0 W WSCHT |, 43 AT I 43 50l X
N % e C=0 1Y) 1 47 5% 2h' R e 45 4 CO-NH'™,
A 5 R 359 A IR AR I ) R AR A T R g B
007 5 B it 7 A A FH T IR R A 119 7= o 2% 25 B
AN T IR A E T AR A b s B A Y

4% (VIV) LT 6 S ) B AT &F 2 28 e o = RFUE W 2R 2 (70 °C,2 h)

Migration of melamine in bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware using 4% (V/V) acetic acid as food simulant (70 ‘C, 2 h)

R E 1K
R S22
nHEESTRE S3IK

003 004 005* 006 007* 008 009 010 011 012* 013 014

JEUE
2.3 K S I Y B R

% I8 B TS 2 k0l e AT R i )
fiE & 754k, GB 31604. 1—2015 A7 i ¥ 5 42 ff ]
il i 6 ] — B 1 AT 3 AR R IR, IR LS 3 Ik
TR 100 25 SRAE Sy e R s . SR, B 1 R 2
RN 4% (V/V) CRAE & WA AU T g 3 1k
TEA R I I, A 2 i 2 i L v = 2R U A R R 1Y
TR SR O B, AR R 3 KiE
B30 1 32 B /K, 43 il o B A S ek B UK B AR (R
at 001.,003) F1Z I TH =5 (FE 006, 008) (Y F i R
4% (V/V) CERFF IR Z2 2 15 TR 5, LLIF5T
HAK A S LA

&S FIE 6 vl L, fE I T AT il 1 A
B, R R = R R AR R AR S T R 3 R R i
B AR KA, IR R R IR E A AR, &R
sty P PR S % a3 A PR (S TR N 1 — SRR 1Y
iE A i bR O, BARIE AR (LSS 3 IRiEH
T 50 45 L Oy ) K ) ) E A A% B (CFE S 001
003) 7F K 1 5 42 437 o 2 M £ i B o B = 2R R
R o BR BRI



B AR R
—12— CHINESE JOURNAL OF FOOD HYGIENE 2024 4F5 36 5 1

0.20
0.18
0.16 [
0.14
i 012
)
=010
0.08 -

0.06 [

2923.65

- -4_//\/\/;%
0.02 £

3000

2000

WHYem™!
3 007 5 HF 20N 1A
Figure 3 Infrared spectra of sample 007

0.50
045
0.40
035
030
T
2025
=
020
0.15
0.10

0.05

0.00 &

4000 3000

2000 1 000

WHvem™!
Bl 4 TEr4E & 15% 5 50 50 10 55 A 4 408 15 ]

Figure 4 Infrared spectra of melamine material with 15% (m/m) bamboo fiber

w e o
8 8 8

RE T E/(mg/ke)
2

e 5001
— FEHR003
FERR006

—

3

N —

?< = 1008

—

o
8

BIK B 3%
BRI

B sk

P 5 I A el T Pl T 2F A 2 R EL b = SR RUIR B R RS ML (70 °CL 2 h)

Figure 5 Migration rule of melamine in bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware during long-term reuse (70 ‘C, 2 h)

2.4 AHYER LT AT X AT RS K S5 i

R 4l T R B B i B B B A 1L, AT £F 4 % i | 2L
H T 4k B S 0 EE 92 5%~60% 22 18], 3434 £ 4
I8 B 7R A CRE b 008,010,011 A1 013 %)
RS INT T K TE B SO KSR T L X B R B

KILATER ST 0 AR (<45%) B i 5 = R AR
i 0 HE TS 1 3 S K S U AT 5 T 2 1 4 v P 2T A
Al BT R S I R R (>609% ) I, = 58U A
B 1) i B it BE A G B Ok B RS nm B B b
T+HCE 7))



T EF Yt 5% g A L v = BRSNS AR R M S T A B —— K A —13—
12.00
1000}
on
§) 8.00
Uﬁ 6.00 — 1 H001
% — PEE003
gﬁ W —— FER006
2,00} — 5008
0.00 . : : ; :
FBUK B2k I S 15K
TERSRLE CHL

PR 6 I I A fih 2 P £ IR 7 2T 2 % T A HL P A RE R S A LA (70 °CL,2 )

Figure 6 Migration rule of formaldehyde in bamboo fiber-melamine resin tableware during long-term reuse (70 ‘C, 2 h)

IEF & /(mg/kg)
S R T U NI

001 002 004 008 013
FE oS

B 7 TR £ 2 15 T Ee 490 %) 258 i 28 L r = SR U RN B S 1Y) 3 R A% - 3411 (4% 2Bk , 70 °C,2 h)

Figure 7 Average transfer amounts of melamine and formaldehyde in Miamine tableware with different bamboo fiber addition ratios

(4% acetic acid, 70 °C, 2 h)
2 i KA B ) SE PR E R R, ke

3 g
Ny 2 2 5% Wi s HL v = U RN R Y A S i
EARZERIEM KBS FEZRELMHGETREE
PABFEAR —F, HIEB N SR, T8
For I 45 S 5 S PR RGO T REAEAE — o 25 5, Pt
= RN B AF F8 K7 BT RE A% Sz i — SRR T A
JE 0 o3 A B0 o PR T = SR U R IR TE R M A%
RS 7 = RN T B bR
B0 AE PR R B 5 1 B S BLAU) 4% (V/V) LR Ty
G2 U HAE A M0 A0 I, 22 U4 ik R P A i
F £ i 23 S S5O AL R AR 1Y T REPE T
BA5 T B0 AT & 4% e s A AR P R 2 kG
R 50 e, LR AR T B8 KO £ B T 5 0 LR AT
27 Y10 5 07 i, T RS B IR T R A
T W A . 4B D DR AT R R AT A A REAS B 1
W 7K P, 7E 422 fioh VR A 1 B UL B AT A R ORI K
R I, T 08 2R K S R B/ | 25 1 A e R B 5 A
Yy 5 4 18] 1) A 25 M i — 25 IR T B & =R
U R TR T 0 o3RRI . MR H AT R A K
PR B E 0 LASR 3 UCE % 100 45 SR A O & AT
fﬁE@T’TQ?Qﬁ%‘Hkﬁ/E:E‘JAﬁ‘@ﬁEW?@&[”"SJ;LYE
AL R T 3 E R I 00 45 SR O AN e R R X

T Ao

i

1100
190
180
170
160
150
140
130
120
110
0

- AR
P

. RS RRCTE

S 2%

— YR E S L

010 011

PE R
VEPE Oy LA AT — 2 RS .

SR AT 2 U e A HL b = SR U R Y AT
FEAG B0, 1 TG b A 4 I S 7 o I A A KU i
HEAT Ml At 5 & R, 1, E UM DG Al iy AR AR G i
F%T*HE%‘* Jie 5 4 % 20 ek A5y S8R T

i i 3 i ol 0 1l o o s 4 1 @ SR v
m,ﬁﬂ%lﬂ%%ﬁ\TFﬁ?%Mﬁ)L\Kﬂﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁnﬁh\
AN AT ] T e U 2 A AR R A T R R, AR
P8 A8 AR T EE X S 7 A B R T T R &R SE A
5% BB PEA , 9 7F 06 6 Al L B2 A 0 M RS
it Joe S5, AR YRR 58 R AR (0 R S AT A A T LA
JOK T AR i A= 7 B ol 2 b RE B9 5 S O A
BB 2 A I AR UE B R E A DG ER 1 B ok 4o
WA R A0y i) B

S % 3Lk

1] ™Rk, Mo, 22080, & FlE R Ea T
HFIT SR S T (T, A TR, 2019, 40(13): 86-90.
YAN X, RAN W, LI M, et al. Formaldehyde and heavy metal
migration of melamine tableware and its risk analysis[J]. Packaging
Engineering, 2019, 40(13) : 86-90.

(2] INVEFBE, M, 2000, 5 B o & AT 2 Y i s BT



B AR R
CHINESE JOURNAL OF FOOD HYGIENE

2024 4E%F 36 55 11

[4]

[6]

[9]

A R TE ()], T Tk, 2022, 43(3): 261-264.

SUN M J, SHI L J, LI W H, et al. Comparative study on the
quality and safety risks of melamine and melamine containing
bamboo fiber tableware [J]. The Food Industry, 2022, 43(3) :
261-264.

XEHE, M, S0, S R R B E Y BT
BAMARUIFE[T]. AR AT, 2017, 44(23): 51-52.

LIU L X, YANG L, JI W H, et al. Study of migration rule of
hazardous substance in melaminoplastic tablewares[J]. Guangdong
Chemical Industry, 2017, 44(23): 51-52.

T, mAE, U, T EERERN e
T %A BRI 240, 2019, 10(23) : 8157-8163.

BIAN J, MENG Y Y, YOU J J, et al. Study on safety of
melamine tableware in market[ J]. Journal of Food Safety & Quality,
2019, 10(23): 8157-8163.

P, INVEHE, BRI 0 A BT )], A
4 T I R 2E 4, 2020, 11(22) : 8400-8405.

LIJJ, SUN M J, ZHAO L. Quality analysis of melamine tableware
purchased online [J]. Journal of Food Safety & Quality, 2020,
11(22): 8400-8405.

Bundesinstitut fiir Risikobewertung, Fillable articles made from
melamine formaldehyde resin, such as coffee-to-go cups sold as
‘bambooware”’ , may leak harmful substances into hot foods, BfR
opinion No. 046/2019 issued 25 Nov. 2020[ EB/OL]. (2020-11-
25) [2022-10-07]. https://www. bfr. bund. de/cm/349/fillable-
articles-made-from-melamine-formaldehyde-resin.pdf.
Bundesamt fiir Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit,
Gesundheitliche Risiken bei ‘Coffee-to-g’ -Bechern [ EB/OL].
(2019-11-26) [2022-10-07]. https : //www.bvl.bund.de/SharedDocs/
Pressemitteilungen/01_lebensmittel/2019/2019_11_26_PI_Jahresp
ressekonferenz_2019.html.

European Commission, RASFF Window: Version 2.2.1 [EB/
OL]J. [2022-09-12]. https://webgate. ec. europa. eu/rasff-window/
portal/index.cfm? event=searchResultList.

AR N RIEANE K DA AR AE TR 2 BT e E K
FRE B A b b ORE K ] O A% U4 T U . GB 31604.1—
2015[S]. dbmt: v AR H AL, 2016.

National Health and Family Planning Commission. China national
food safety satandard-General requirements of migration test for
food contact materials and articles: GB 31604.1—2015[ S ]. Beijing :
Standards Press of China, 2016.

E, B % AR B = RN I RS R (R R S A
(1] &b 22 2 Tt A 27 4iE, 2018, 9(24) : 6406-6409.
WANG S S, WANG J X. Analysis of factors affecting migration
of melamine in melamine tableware[J]. Journal of Food Safety &
Quality, 2018, 9(24) : 6406-6409.

VIE U, X e R TR P A e 4 SR B KU 43 BT [ ).

[12]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

TE bR, 2022(5): 215-218.
PANG S T, LIU Y. Analysis of safety requirements and risks of
melamine tableware at home and abroad [ ] ]. China Standardization ,
2022(5): 215-218.

Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition Food and Drug
Administration, Guidance for Industry: Preparation of Premarket
Substances

Food  Contact
[EB/OL]. (2018-09-20)

Submissions  for (Chemistry

Recommendations ) [2022-12-28].
hitps : //www. fda. gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-
documents/guidance-industry-preparation-premarket-submissions-food-
contact-substances-chemistry#iidlc.

LW, B, s, A LIS E T IR A
WA LR TR A LT]. A2 i, 2015, 24(4) : 26-28.
YANG X J, LI Q D, HUANG W, et al. Analysis of melamine-
formaldehyde ware, urea-formaldehyde ware and covering coat of
ware by FTIR spectrometry [ J]. Chemical Analysis and Meterage,
2015, 24(4): 26-28.

JTARAR B R B R . T AR AR T bR v SRR I A R
TR IS A 0 5 25 5 7 0 2050 6T RS : DB4A4/T 1855—2016[S].
FUIR: TR BREALIETE B, 2016.

Guangdong Provincial Bureau of Quality and Technical Supervision.
Guangdong local standard-Method for material identification of urea-
formaldehyde resin in amino molded products-Infrared spectroscopy :
DB44/T 1855—2016[S]. Guangdong: Guangdong Standardization
Institute, 2016.

FAE, SROTIF, RI/INER A LY S S R = R Uk
Y B KU A 2 (). P I R AR AR A, 2017, 29(5) -
584-587.

WANG R J, ZHANG F F, LIU X H. Melamine identification and
investigation of the migration risk of 2, 4, 6-triamino-1, 3, 5-
triazine and formaldehyde from melamine food container[ J]. Chinese
Journal of Food Hygiene, 2017, 29(5) : 584-587.

JOHANSSON C, BRAS J, MONDRAGON I, et al. Renewable
fibers and bio-based materials for packaging applications - A review
of recent developments [J]. BioResources, 2012, 7(2): 2506-
2552.

kAL, BREY, AN AT AR R A S PR AR PR AL AT
FEHERLT]. MEHTAR , 2022, 36(5) : 226-236.

ZHANG X, CAI M, SUN B Z. Research progress of hygrothermal
aging of plant fiber reinforced composites[ J]. Materials Reports,
2022, 36(5): 226-236.

HRLAMTAETZERS . B0 E 2 E R & 55
FH IR RE B 2 GB 4806.7—2016[ST. db5T: o [ b of th
fiAt, 2017.

National Health and Family Planning Commission. Shipin anquan
guojia biaozhun shipin jiechu yong suliao cailiao ji zhipin: GB

4806.7—2016[S]. Beijing: Standards Press of China, 2017.



